
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

A few words from Mr Newman 

As we reach October half-term I would like to thank all families, 
students and staff for working together so effectively over the past 7 
weeks since we fully re-opened.  Our school community has been such 
a positive place to be, and our students have adapted very well to 
their new arrangements to ensure they can learn safely and effectively 
which is so important for their life chances, mental and physical 
health.  I am very grateful to the whole staff team for their work to 
enable this to happen for your children. 
  

This half-term we have received national recognition from The 
Safeguarding Alliance and Pivotal Education for our work with 
students, and we have witnessed the start of the work on our new 
building which will be ready for our students next September.  We are 
hoping for this to be featured in the local press next week – keep your 
eyes on the Hertfordshire Mercury! 
  

A focus in the past two weeks has been on celebrating and promoting 
equality, diversity and inclusion.  We are determined that no one in 
our school community feels marginalised or discriminated against and 
we are clear that we will not accept discrimination of any kind.  During 
Black History Month, our work led by sixth form students, has created 
a programme of learning activities for students in all year groups, 
including assemblies.  Our Wear Red Day today has also provided our 
community with the opportunity to support Show Racism the Red 
Card, the UK’s largest anti-racism educational charity.  We wish to do 
all we can to promote social justice and ensure our students are able 

to play their part in creating a better, fairer society for us all. 
 

And finally … 
We say farewell to two colleagues today who are both re-locating to 
other parts of the country.  Mrs Monck has provided support to our 
students as a link worker whilst working at the school over the past 2½ 
years, and Mrs Bisceglia has worked with us since Easter as a Spanish 
teacher in Modern Foreign Languages.  I will welcome our new staff 
after half-term. 
  

Stay safe, and have a good half-term break. 
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Dates and Events 

AUTUMN TERM 
  

Half-term (2 weeks) 
Monday 19th October to Friday 30th October 2020 
 

SPRING TERM 
Monday 4th January to Thursday 1st April 2021 
  

Half-term  
Monday 15th February to Friday 19th February 2021 
  

One-week Easter break & Good Friday on Friday 2nd April  
 

SUMMER TERM 
Monday 12th April to Thursday 22nd July 2021 
 

Half-term 
Monday 31st May to Friday 4th June 2021 
  

REMAINING STAFF TRAINING DAYS 2020-21 
Staff Training Day 4 – Monday 4th January 2021 
Staff Training Day 5 – Friday 2nd July 2021 
 

16.10.20 Wear Red Day – Show Racism the Red Card 
16.10.20 HT News published 
10.11.20 Young Citizens SMSC Award verification visit 
11.11.20 Whole school Remembrance Commemoration  
13.11.20 Children in Need Appeal Day 2020 
16.11.20 Anti-Bullying week – United Against Bullying 
16.11.20 Road Safety week – No Need for Speed 
19.11.20 Sixth Form Virtual Open Evening   
27.11.20 HT News Published 
11.12.20 Charity Non-Uniform Day, including Christmas 
Jumper Day 
14.12.20 Deadline for Sixth Form applications   
18.12.20 HT News published 
18.12.20 School Closes at end of Period 4 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HT News 

16
th

October 2020 
 
 

Ambition · Pride · Success 

“Education is the most 

powerful weapon which 

you can use to change the 

world.” – Nelson Mandela  
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CELEBRATING OUR STUDENTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NATIONAL FITNESS DAY 
 

Well-done to 7 Pankhurst who  
were the whole school winners  
of PE's House Steps Challenge  
for National Fitness Day on  
23rd September.  

Congratulations to our students who were nominated for these awards  
 

Principal’s Award – September 
Year 7     Tristan Sookaree 
Year 8     Noa Deniz Kizitas 
Year 9     Teigan Parker 
Year 10   Daniel Kilcommons 
Year 11   Idil Altundal 
Year 12   Jessica Bowley 
Year 13   Bernice Boatin 

Principal’s Book 
Henry Atkinson               
Saphire Brown                 
Andrew Cartwright         
Kane Childs                       
Charly Chisholm 
Samuel Featherstone     
Mason Hodgson   
Harrison Lincoln              
Remy Mathews               
Daniel Mughal                 
Maisie Nelson   

            

Rocco Phillips 
Taylor Roberts  
Aden Samuels  
Reece Shaw 
Stefania Urziceanu 
Uche Uwakwe 
Jamie Ward 
Sam Winders 
George Wollaston-Smith 
Madalina Zavadovschi 

House Points – Autumn 
update 

Position House Points 

1  Bevan 10,444 

2 Bader 10,413 

3 Shackleton 9925 

4 Austen 9896 

5 Turing 9217 

6 Pankhurst 8903 

Well done to Bevan! 
 

BLACK HISTORY MONTH  
To celebrate Black History Month 2020, the Black 
Lives Matter Committee (Angela Boadi, Bernice 
Boatin and Candice Boatin) have collaborated to 
create a programme of activities to run for four 
weeks during October and November. We have 
shared daily inspirational black leaders’ quotations 
amongst staff and on our Dining Hall TV for students. 
For each year group, the senior girls Black Lives 
Matter Committee have passionately produced a 
virtual assembly, reading material, Black Lives Matter 
video resources, posters and a quiz. There is more to 
come from the committee as they aim to meet the 
wider committee virtually over the coming months.  
 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICES FROM PE 
 

Wet Weather - Due to current COVID-19 regulations PE lessons will be 
taking place outside, unless the weather is deemed to be unsafe. 
Therefore, it is very likely that we will be outside in cold and rainy 
conditions. Please ensure that you are prepared for this by packing a 
waterproof/warm coat and additional layers in your PE kit bag. All 
additional layers must be plain black, with the exception of coats. There 
will be alternative arrangements made in more extreme weather. 
 

Injury or Illness - Please be aware of our new ‘note’ policy. We are now 
unable to accept any written notes excusing you from your PE lesson. 
Parents must now send an email to the relevant PE teacher, by 8.50am on 
the day of the PE lesson. The email must include the following: Name and 
form, an explanation of the reason for being excused and an expected 
date of return to participation. Any issue lasting longer than 2 weeks will 
require a doctor’s note. Please refrain from ringing or emailing Year 
Achievement Coordinators or Reception Staff. 

HT SCHOOL LOTTERY 
Run by https://www.yourschoollottery.co.uk raising 
money for the school and giving players chances to win 
each week. 
 

40% of all ticket sales comes to the school and there are 
regular promotions, such as the chance to win Harry 
Potter Studio tour tickets. 
 

We would like to take this opportunity to say    
 
 
 
  
 
to all those supporters who generously donated their 
winnings over the last year. 

HT VIRTUAL LIBRARY 
There is a Virtual Library which students can access 
via Class Charts→ homework calendar→ go back 60 
days→ issue date of virtual library 9th September→ 
click link.   
 

Over 170 titles including Harry Potter series by J K 
Rowling, Alex Rider series by Anthony Horowitz, 
Noughts & Crosses series by Malorie Blackman to 
Wonder by R J Palacio and many more. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need any support please email: 
saundersa@haileyburyturnford.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHOW RACISM THE RED CARD 
We had a non-uniform day for all students 
on Friday 16th October to support and  
raise money for Show Racism the Red  
Card educational charity. Further  
information about how this charity  
supports schools in educating students to challenge 
misconceptions, stereotypes and negative attitudes can be 
found at the following website: 
https://www.theredcard.org/england.  

The work has started on our 
new building 
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Communication between school and home  

We want to make communication between parents/carers and staff at Haileybury Turnford as efficient as possible to enable any potential issues to be sorted as quickly and 
effectively as possible.  Please find below a table showing the normal lines of communication for dealing with issues that may arise at school.  All staff email addresses can be 
found on the school’s website at https://haileyburyturnford.com/contact-us/staff/  
 

Area Preferred Method of Contact First Point of Contact Who to go to if not satisfied with the 
first response 

Who to go to if not satisfied with 
the second response 

Subject Issues 
(e.g. classwork, 
lessons, homework) 

Email: 
Subject Teacher 

Child’s Subject Teacher Subject Leader/Faculty Leader or 
Director of English, Maths or Science 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Newman, Principal (who will deal 
with the issue directly, or via Mrs 
Goodes, Vice Principal depending on 
the issue.  
 
newmanr@haileyburyturnford.com 
goodesm@haileyburytuirnford.com 
 
If the issue has been dealt with by 
the Vice Principal, please 
communicate with Mr Newman if 
not satisfied with the response. 

Behaviour Issues (e.g. 
Yellow and Red Cards, 
Paybacks) 

Email: 
Teacher who reported the behaviour issue  

Teacher who reported 
the behaviour issue 

Subject Leader/Faculty Leader or 
Director of English, Maths or Science 

Pastoral Issues (e.g. 
friendship, bullying, 
homelife) 

Email: 
Child’s Tutor and/or the child’s Assistant 
Year Achievement Coordinator 
bezerd@haileyburyturnford.com (Y7) 
carterv@haileyburyturnford.com  (Y8) 
bracknalle@haileyburyturnford.com (Y9) 
gibbinsc@haileyburyturnford.com (Y10) 
amatrudaj@haileyburyturnford.com (Y11) 
 

Child’s Tutor and/or the 
child’s Assistant Year 
Achievement 
Coordinator 

Child’s Year Achievement Coordinator 
(Y7-11) 
Heads of Year (Y12-13) 
 

Curriculum Issues 
(e.g. timetable, 
option choices) 

Email: 
megawn@haileyburyturnford.com  

Mr Megaw, Assistant 
Principal  

Mrs Goodes, Vice Principal 
goodesm@haileyburyturnford.com  

Examination Issues 
(e.g. Exam entries, 
Access arrangements)  

Email: 
donovanj@haileyburyturnford.com  

Mr Donovan, Exams and 
Data Manager 

Mr Walsh, Assistant Principal 
walshb@haileyburyturnford.com  

Class Charts/Parents’ 
Evening Booking 
System Issues  

Email: 
donovanj@haileyburyturnford.com  

Mr Donovan, 
Exams/Data Manager 

Mr Walsh, Assistant Principal 
walshb@haileyburyturnford.com  

Sixth Form issues Email:  
goodya@haileyburyturnford.com 
lindquists@haileyburyturnford.com  

Miss Goody, Assistant 
Head of Sixth Form & 
Head of Year 13 
Mr Lindquist, Head of 
Year 12 

Mrs Shivalkar, Assistant Principal & 
Head of Sixth Form  
shivalkar@haileyburyturnford.com  

Medical Issues 
(e.g. Health Care Plan) 

Email: 
reception@haileyburyturnford.com  

Reception/Medical 
Officer 

Executive Assistant to the Principal 
and Vice Principal, Miss Nethercott 
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nethercottl@haileyburyturnford.com  

Attendance Issues  Email:  
attendance@haileyburyturnford.com  

Mrs Hayward-Bishop, 
Attendance Officer 

Year Achievement Coordinator (Y7-11) 
Heads of Year (Y12-13) 

Financial Issues (e.g. 
ParentPay)  

Email: 
jonesk@haileyburyturnford.com  

Finance Manager Business Manager, Miss Howard 
howardj@haileyburyturnford.com  

Administration Issues 
(e.g. change of 
address) 

Email:   
daveyr@haileyburyturnford.com  

Inclusion Admin 
Manager, Mrs Davey 

Vice Principal, Mrs Goodes 
goodesm@haileyburyturnford.com  

 

Faculty Leaders and Directors of English, Maths and Science Subject Leaders 

Design & Technology - Mr S Hill 
hills@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
English - Mr L Macdonald 
macdonaldl@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Enterprise - Mrs A Camacho  
camachoa@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Humanities - Mrs E Morgan  
morgane@haileyburytunford.com 
 
Mathematics - Mr R Duncan  
duncanr@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
PE - Miss L Stevens  
stevensl@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Science - Mr S Williams  
williamss@haileyburyturnford.com 
 

Art & Photography - Mrs E Rockliffe 
rockliffee@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Business & Economics - Mrs S Tailor 
tailors@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Dance - Miss C Bilsby 
bilsbyc@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Drama - Mrs C Puchalski 
wellsh@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
History - Mrs D Sharp 
sharpd@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Media - Mrs H Ledster 
ledsterh@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Modern Foreign Languages - Miss G Gibbs 
gibbsg@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Music - Mrs S Nicholson 
nicholsons@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
RE & Sociology - Miss L Brain 
brainl@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Child Development, Health and Social Care & Psychology - Miss S Dubra 
dubras@haileyburyturnford.com 
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Year Achievement Coordinators Sixth Form Heads of Year 

 
Miss H Allingham - Year 7 
allinghamh@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Mr M Barrett - Year 8 
barrettm@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Miss E Kaposi - Year 9 
kaposie@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Ms K Johnson - Year 10 
johnsonk@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Mr E Macaulay - Year 11 
macaulaye@haileyburyturnford.com 

 
Mr S Lindquist - Year 12 
lindquists@haileyburyturnford.com 
 
Miss A Goody - Year 13 
goodya@haileyburyturnford.com 
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